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DIRECTORS, REPORT TO THE MEMBERS ON

3R', QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present unaudited Financial Statements for 3'd Quarter

ending on 30'h September 2017.

General Review

Although the gross premium written for nine months has been low as compared to the same period last

year, howeveryour company managed to have generated underwriting profit of Rs. L0,225,911for the 3'd

quarter whereas the last two quarter incurred undenruriting losses. This 3'd quarter underwriting profit is

directly attributed to the Company's strategy to underwrite the quality premium which although reduced

the gross premium underwritten but have resuiied in underwriting profit.

;

Pertormance Hiohliqhts

lhe comparative financial highlights for nine months ended on 30 Septem ber 2017 and 2016 are presented

below:

' Gross premium

- Net oremium revenue
* Underuvriting profit / (loss)

Net lnveStment income

Profit I (Loss) before tax

Profit / (Loss) after tax

Retained Earnings

Paid-up Capital

Earnings per share (EPS) Rs.

Future Outlook

30-Sep-17 30-Sep-1.6
tncrease / (Decrease)

Amount %

(28,L82,739\ (23%l

5,048,666 8%

(10,155,107) {L8%)
(8,725,276) (L7%)

117,652,843) (82%l

(20,405,299) (L34%\

(3s,816,7se) (17%)

96,400,000 24%

(0.33) (87%)

92,292,74L
64,633,51.4

(66,612,908)

44,L43,94L
(39,300,668)

(35,641,110)

170,48L,882

500,000,000
(0.71)

120,475i49O

59,584,848

(56,457,801)

52,869,177
(21,647,825)

(15,23 5,811.)

206,298,681,

403,600,000
(0.38)

The new strategy which management adopted in 2nd Quarter of 2Ot7 has been implemented and the

results have started to improve. Your management is now focussing on market business. Motor insurance

has been the area which the Company has not exploited and now focus is on the motor business to
increase the market share of motor insurance. The reason forfocus to motor business is its high potential

and immediate cash inflows which can be utilized to generate more investment income. The new strategy

also ensures proper;underwriting so as to avoid excessive exposures.

Head Office:
Building No. 1-B, State Life Square'
off. l.l. Chundrigar Road, Karachi'74000'
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settlement piocess has been revisited and now tire

is creating the positive reputation for the Company

clairns are being processed in the minimum time

irr the market.
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The Directors of your company would like to take this opportunity to thank securities and Exchange

Commission of pakistan, lnsurance Association of Pakistarr, State Bank of Pakistan, the Banks and Financial

lnstitutions and ail the stakeholders for their continued support and cooperation. Further, efforts of staff,

producers & agentd and our valued clients for their belief arrd trust are being acknowledged'

For and on behalf of the Board

^^^)
a) 

Karachi: November 29'6,2017

Y (/ry/
Chairman

Head Office:
Building No. 1-B, State Life Square'
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Alpha lnsurance Company Limited
Balance Sheet
As At September 30. 2017

T

T

T

T

t
!
I
t

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

lssued, subscribed and paid-up capital
Retained earnings
Reserves

Shareholders' equity

LIABILITIES
Underwriting pror':siors

Provision for outstanding claims (including IBNR)

Provision for unearned premium
Premium Deficiency Reserve
Commission income unearned

Total undenrvriting provisions

Creditors and Accruals
Amounts due to other insurers / reinsures
Accrued expenses
Other creditors and accruals

Unclaimed dividend

Total liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
;

Ghief E

2017
Rupees

2016
Rupees

500,000,000
170,481,882

17

4

206j22,992
10,175,000

__{]_gpgo,9gg_ __-5gqpgq..ggq_

680,656,882 619,897,992

____l_,199199,8!l_ --llI5334olz-

A"4
chlirman

T

t
t
T

!l*
t
I
t
I
I
I
i

0E

198,988,834
72,294,491
19,610,021
5,753,868

296,647,214

103,075,459
34,608,813
48,293,276

185,977,548

3,011,260

485,636,022

451,905,045
57,825,863
14,227,937

112.491
529,071,336

89,395,555
34,972,598
49,182,203

173,550,356

3,011,260

705,632,952
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Alpha lnsurance Company Limited
Balance Sheet
As At September 30, 2017
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ASSETS
Cash and bank deposits

Cash and other equivalent
Current and other acoounts
Deposits maturing within '12 months

lnvestments .

Deferred taxation

-
Other Assets

Prerniums due but unpaid
Amounts due from other insurers/ reinsures
Accrued investment rncome
Reinsurance recoverres against outstanding claims
Iaxatron - Payments less provision
Deferred commtssion expense
lrrepayments
Sundry recervables

Fixed assets - tanqible and intangible
Tangible .

l'rrrrtrtrrre And Frxtures
Oltrcc Lqurpnronl
Computer Equrprncnt
Motor Vehicles

2017
Rupees

263,227
39,896,245

201 6
Rupees

226,505
22,O94,188
75,000,000

l

I

49,430,460
43,992,081

3,322,238
343,869,990

42,459,870
9,308,915

25,963,713
7,240,586

525,587,953

40,159,472

780,578,066

34,550,179

4,087,825
672,419
310,766
343

5,414,264

97,320,693

636,388,384

29,395,718

4,875,092
856,090
AA"OC

1,22g,g84

TOTAL ASSETS

7,364,551

1,386,289,834 1,105,534,014

4"4
Ch/irman".",fus

Aryq

T

t
;

I

61,178,663
33,966,669
19,984,830

137,403,653
37,511,437
13,195,827
25,709,828

113.761
335,064,668
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Alpha lnsurance Company Limited
[,rofit and Loss Account
For the quarter ended September 30,2017

Iicvenue Account
Net lrremir.rm Revcnue
Nel Claims
[)renrium t]eficienoy Expense
lr'lanagernent i:xpenses
Net Commission
IJndcrwriting tl0sults

-- Rupees

12,943,421
(2,688,033)

247,034
(8,581,482)

3,440,569
(230.933)
137,011

(1.565.913)

4.710,299
(900.556)

(2,153,015)

367.813
(2.169,095)

(178,249\
232,947

72,016_

(1 53,346)
32.814

8,007,398
(2,181,286)
5,167,723

(1,550,365)

29,s41,516
(8,1 69,903)
5,373,519

113,771,174},

22,309,382
(8,305,237)
(1 ,e40,821)

(16.882,256)

Fire and
Property

Marine,
Aviation and

I ransport

Motor Accident and
llealth

Bond Other Quarter Ended
September

2017

Quarter Ended
Sep 2016

1.428.021
492 91 I 1176.764

449.01

1 .207 .713 1.764
I 281 748 085

I 161 981 10,225.911 (7,904,641)

8,755,01 9 22,994,185
935,956 1,181,690

(6,745,s30) (6,643,726)
13,171,3s6 9,627,508

662,411 (4,379,663)
13,833,767 5,247,845

0.28 (0.1 3)

Irrvestmenl Incorre
Other Incornr-'
(icrrr:ral arrd Administrative Expenses

1l.r.rss; /l)rr:f rl be [orc Tax

l)rovisior'r frlr'l-axation
(l-oss) /t'jrotit nfter Tax

l:PS basic and diluted

I.

I
I
T
T
T
T
I
T

I
I
I
T

I
;

T

I
t
t
t
a

Rcvcnuc Account
Nr:l l)rc.rniurn Ilevenue
Nr:t Clairns
Pr(:rriLlm Dcf iciL'tlcy Expense
M a nar(Jc|l1c nt F-x penses

Nct Cornr.nrssion

20,333,433 9,651,989 15.661,241 8,209,556 1,363,101 9,414,194 64,533,514 59,584,848

(62,741 ,643) (3.822,338) (3,744.052) (5,558,7S6) - (2,837,259) (78,704,078) (44,432,202)

635,308 (18,010) - (318,084) 5.082.870 5,382,084 (12,055,281)

(21,449,549) (8.s22 496) (6.ss4.268) (4.412,832) {1 .814.692\ (3,999,365) (47,1s3,2021 (51,470,516)

$.007.142\ t2.326,341) (1 ,757,211) (410,358) 55,958 11 ,286,132') (10,77'1,2261 (8,084,650)

(2,490,504 ) (395,633) 6,374,308 (66,612,908) (56,4s7,801)

44,143,901 52,869,177
2,533,001 1,945,371

(1s,354,662) (20,004,572)

(3s,300,668) (21,647,825)

3.6s9,s58 6,412,014
(35,641,110) (15,23s,811)

(0.71) (0.38)

414
Cfiairman

Undcmriting Ilcsults (68.229,593) (5.037,196) 3.165,710

li)vcslrncr)l lrrcome
t)th('r lr'rcorlc
(1,:rr,:ral irrrd nc,nrinistralive L:xpenses

l'rofii for thc pcriod before faxation

I)rovision Ior I axatioil
I'rofrl i (l ()ss) arlor fax

{
Earninqs per share-basic and diluted

Chicf Ex

n

Fire and
Pioperty

Marine,
Aviation and

Transoort

Motor Acciderrt and
Health

Bond Other Total
2017

Total
2016

,1,,t
Ii* lr,*"^'
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Alpha lnsurance Company Limited
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended September

Operating Cash Flows
a) Undcrwriting activities

Premium received
lleinsurance premiums paid
Claims paid
lssue of Right Shares
Comrnissions pard

Commission received -
Other undcrwrtinq payrnents
Net cash from / (used in) underwriting activities

b) Other operating activities
lncome tax paid
General management expenses pard
Other operatirrg payments
Other operatrng receipts
Net cash (used in) other operating activities

Total cash (uscd in) all operating activitics

lnvcstmont activitias '
Profit I return received
Drvidends re.ceived
Payments made for investments
Procccds from disposal of lnvestment
Fixc:d r;apital expenditure
I)roc)eeds from disposal of fixed assets
l.otal cash (used in) / lrom investing activities

Financlng Activities
Dividond pard
lssue of Itight Shares
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities

Net (decrcase) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash at the beginning of the year
Cash at the end of the period

201730,,.
2017

(Rupees)

(6,443,336)
(2i,107,388)
(2,672,289\
6.231.546

(23,991,467)

2016
(Rupees)

(6,378,806)
- (21,460,610)

(2,102,896)
2,654,461

(27,287,851)

(70,027,388)

96,400,000
96,400,000

(16,183,602)

(57 ,161,2211

97,320,693

_______l9l_9942?_

39,476,723

151 043
72 627,766

n
\--

L.

104,040,944
(55,464,600)
(78,609,141)
46,354,937

(18,338,661)
833,800

44,853,200
(46,035,921)

114,632,756
(31,210.407)
(33,472,191)
'10 686,938

(24,012,522)
20,083.470
45,603,795
11,104,249

53,891,336
7,286,199

(844,542,635)
699,981,911

(1 50,644)

(83,533,833)

56,733,827
5,409,883

(260,172,786)
253,285,251

(140,952)
545,102

55,660,325
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Alpha lnsurance Company Limited
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, ZO1l

Reconciliation to Profit and Loss account
Opcratrng Cash flow
Deprecration expense
Profrt on disposal of fixed assets
lncrease (decrease) in assets other than cash
(lncrease) decrease in liabilities
lnvestment ind other rncome
Deferred tax charge / (reversal)
ProfiU( Loss) after taxation

Dcfinition of cash.
Cash comprises of cash in hand, bank balances, and other
whrch are used in the cash management fun6l'ion on a day
of Pakistan and margin held by banks have been excluded,

deposits which are readily convertible to cash and
to day basis. However, cash held with State Bank

2017
(Rupees)

(70,027,388)
(2,100,931)

207,185,777
(219,996,930)

44,143,901
5,154,461

(35.641 .1 1 0)rn

2016
(Rupees)

(16,183,602)
(2,429,027)

545,1 00
44,444,201

(102,037,668)
52,869,177
7,556.008

(15,235,81 1)

Cash for the purpose of the Statement
Cash and othe'r equivalent
Current and other accounts

of Cash Flows consists:
263,227

39,896,245
40,159,472--------:-

339,543
72,288,223
t z,alt,/oo

"m
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Alpha lnsurance Company Limited

Statement of lnvestment lncome

I

I
I
I
I

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,2017

lncome from non-trading investment
Loans and receivables

Return on Term Deposit Recerpts

Held to maturity
Return on government securities
Iteturn on Term Finance Certificates
nrrortisation of discount 7 (premium)

Available for Salo

t)ividend income

Gain on sales of available for sale investment

I

Provision for impairment in valuc of investments
Apprcr:iation/(dirninuliorr) in valuc of availablc {or Sale of lnvcstrnent.

.

Total invcstmcnt income

- 684,451

12,962,622 34,516,535 39,904,341

245,479

9,659,752

376,496

(276,232)
1,131,297 1,744,106

433,280 636,300

3,357,457

1.214.159
10,005,495 14,527,199 37,581,392 44,475,957

291,377 4,304,035 6,933,551 5,623,261
1,615,895 1,214,712 7,910,759 3,865,595
1,907,272 5,518,7{/ 14,844,310 9,488,855

(3,157,748) 5,243,087 (8,281,801) (1,095,636)

8,755,019 25,289,033 44,143,901 52,869,177

*

h ,'-l /
il\k\" (,' l_,u,-1"/ L

chier E\\U\ive lf.-pil,u"to.

C

A
man

For the quarter ended September
30,

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2017 2016 2017 2016

---- Rupees



Alpha lnsurance Company Limited
Notes to the lnterim Condensed ([JnAudited) Financial Statements

September 30,2A17

1 TI-IE COMPANY,AND ITS OPERATIONS

Alpha lnsurance Company Limited rs a public limited company incorporated
in Pakistan in 1951. The registered office of the company is situated at 4th
[:loor, Building 1-8, State Life Square, off l. L Chundrigar Road, Karachi.
1'he parerrt enterprise of the company is State Life lnsurance Corporation
of Pakrstan holding 94% shares of the company. The company is engaged
in General lnsurance business

I]ASIS OIJ' PI] I:PAIIATIONS

l-hese c;ondenserJ interim financial statements are un-audited and should
[:e read in conjiinction lvith the Conipany's annual audited financial
statcments for the year ended Decenrber 31, 2A16 '

3 ACCOUNTINC I'CLICIES

'[-he 
accountirrg policies applied in preparation of these financial statements

are the same as those applied in preparation of previous annual audited
financial staternents

4 I)AIE' OI- ISSI.JI

l-he Board of Directors has authorised these financial statements for issue
crn Nov 29,2017

5 CENI:ltAL

Figures have beerr rounded off to the nearest Rupees.

.l

Director,n,"tfur" \
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